ii.	 Interest rate risk management
Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument
will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Group and the Trust have no significant variable
interest-bearing assets.

Details of the various derivative financial instruments held by the Group and Trust are disclosed in Note 21.
Assuming all other variables are held constant, a 50 basis point change in Singapore or Australia interest rate
has the following impact on profit or loss and equity as a result of higher/lower finance cost or fair value changes
to derivative financial instruments. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate
risk internally to key management personnel and represents the Trustee-Manager’s assessment of the
reasonably possible change in interest rates.

		  Sensitivity analysis

Decrease of
50 basis points

Increase of
50 basis points

Increase/(Decrease) Increase/(Decrease)
Profit or loss

$’000
Equity
$’000

Profit or loss
$’000

Equity
$’000

Group

2024
Borrowings at floating interest rate 2,992 – (2,992) –
Interest rate swaps and caps accounted for under cash flow hedge – (6,539) – 6,539

2023
Borrowings at floating interest rate 3,113 – (3,113) –
Interest rate swaps accounted for under cash flow hedge – (7,017) – 7,017

	 iii.	 Overview of the Group’s exposure to credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial
loss to the Group. As at 31 December 2024 and 2023, the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk without taking
into account any collateral held or other credit enhancements, which will cause a financial loss to the Group
due to failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties and financial guarantees provided by the Group
arises from the carrying amount of the respective recognised financial assets as stated in the statement of

[…]

Management System and ISO 50001 Energy Management, for the operations under the segments of Energy Transition
and Environmental Services. The costs incurred in relation to the certificates amounted to $156,000 (2023: $119,000),
which recorded in other operating expenses.

51.	 COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

The financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2023 were audited by another auditor who expressed
an unmodified opinion on those financial statements on March 14, 2024.

Certain loans from the Trust to subsidiaries and from a non-controlling interest to a subsidiary are interest-free and do not
have fixed repayment terms. These loan balances as at 31 December 2023 were reclassified to correct the classification of
these loans as “non-controlling interests” and “investments in subsidiaries” in the statement of financial position of the
Group and the Trust respectively.

The following table summarises the impact of the reclassification on the statements of financial position.

	 Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023

GROUP TRUST
As previously

stated
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

Restated
$’000

As previously
stated
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

Restated
$’000

Non-Current Assets
Investments in subsidiaries – – – 1,523,540 44,686 1,568,226
Loan receivables from subsidiaries – – – 46,954 (44,686) 2,268

– – – 1,570,494 – 1,570,494

Non-current liabilities
Loan from a related party 45,054 (42,875) 2,179 – – –

Equity
Non-controlling interests 300,811 42,875 343,686 – – –

The reclassification above has no impact on the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2023 as the relevant loans
originated subsequent to 1 January 2023.

52.	 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On 28 February 2025, the Group completed the fifth and the final close of its investment in the German Solar Portfolio for
a consideration of EUR5,166,000 ($7,484,000).

On 20 March 2025, the Group completed the sale of its 50% stake in Philippine Coastal Storage & Pipeline Corporation
(see Note 10).

194 KEPPEL INFRASTRUCTURE TRUST

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024